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Solving environment-velated business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road  Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 B00.477.7411
Fax 408.225.8500

March 31, 2004
Project No. SJ31-8LI-1.2004

Mr. Scott Seery

Environmental Health Services — Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Quarterly Monitoring Report — First Quarter 2004
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Deita Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), has prepared the
following first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling report for the above referenced site. A
site location map is included as Figure 1.

BACKGROUND

On March 7, 2003, Shell received a notice of responsibility letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) placing the site in the Local Oversight Program due to the presence of methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) in groundwater beneath the site. In a work plan, dated May 27, 2003, Delta
proposed to continue quarterly sampling of site wells for the remainder of 2003 in order to monitor MTBE
concentrations.

On December 10, 2003, site USTs, fuel dispensers, and associated product piping were removed. A fuel
system removal report, dated January 16, 2004, was submitted by Delta to the ACHCSA.
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QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

Groundwater monitoring wells were gauged and sampled by Blaine Tech Services (Blaine), at the direction
of Delta, on Januvary 13, 2004. Depth to groundwater was measured in Wells MW-5 through MW-8.

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were previously destroyed. Groundwater elevation data and contours are
presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from Wells MW-5 through MW-8. Samples were submitted by
Blaine to Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. (STL) in Pleasanton, California for analysis for total purgeable
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX
compounds); and the fuel oxygenate MTBE using EPA Method 8260B. Benzene and MTBE
concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 3.

Blaine’s groundwater monitoring and sampling report, which includes historical and current groundwater
elevation data, historical and current analytical results, and field data records for the current monitoring
event, is included as Attachment A.

DISCUSSION

Depth to groundwater in site wells has decreased by an average of 7 feet since last quarter. The
groundwater gradient on January 13, 2004 was toward the west-southwest at a magnitude of 0.02 feet/feet,
congistent with previous data.

MTBE was detected in Wells MW-7 and MW-8 at concentrations of 0.85 micrograms per liter (ug/l) and
0.92 ug/l, respectively. TPH-G and BTEX compounds were not detected in any site wells this quarter.

Delta proposes to reduce the sampling frequency to semi-annual during the first and third quarters.

REMARKS

The information contained in this report represent Delta's professional opinions based upon the currently
available information and are arrived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional standards.
This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract between Delta and
its client outlines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically authorized by that contract or
outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's Client and
anyone else specifically listed on this report. Delta will not and cannot be liable for unauthorized reliance
by any other third party. Other than as contained in this paragraph, Delta makes no express or implied
warranty as to the contents of this report.

Please call if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter.
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Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Vera Fischer

Senior Staff Geologist — " -~
,.f/ S

5/ R LEE DOGLEY W

CHG 183

g d;_\_ ﬁ.l:l_.
Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Location Map
Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 3 — Benzene and MTBE Concentrations Map

Attachment A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, February 11, 2004

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Qil Products US, Carson
Betty Graham, RWQCB - Oakland




GENERAL NOTES:
Base Map from: Del.orme Yarmouth, ME 04096
Source Data: USGS
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
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Attachment A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES. SAN JOSE, GA 85112-1105

(408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #7466284
www.blainetech.com

February 11, 2004

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

Momnitoring performed on January 13, 2004

Groundwater Monitoring Report 040113-JP-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and

~ standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,

and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a mmimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annunal eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

ce: Debbie Amold
Delta Environmental
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to Gw
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation
{ugil} {ugfL) {ug/L) {uglL) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/) (ug/l) éggll) (ugll) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL)
MW-5 05/18/2001 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 MNA NA NA
MW-5 Q7/05/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495.47 34.85 460.62
MW-5 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495.47 37.26 458.21
MW-5 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <50 485,47 27.30 468.17
MW-5 Q4/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.47 27.84 467.63
MW-5 Q7/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.47 30.54 464.93
MW-5 11/13/2003 60 <0.50 1.5 1.7 9.6 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.47 33.24 461.53
MW-5 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 495.47 26.59 468.88
MW-6 09/18/2001 NA, =<0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <20 <20 <50 NA NA NA
MW-6 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 =<0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <b0 497.57 35.41 462.16
MW-6 10/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.5 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497.57 37.82 459.65
MW-6 (01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497 .57 27.7 469.86
MW-6 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 28.28 469.29
MW-6 07/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 497 .57 30.56 467.01
MW-6 11/13/2003 90 <0.50 2.8 2.4 12 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 497.57 34.18 463.39
MW-6 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 NA NA NA NA 497.57 27.16 470.41
MW-7 09/18/2001 NA <0.50 <(0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 1.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA
MW-7 07/098/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495.58 34.29 461,29
MW-7 10/25/2002 <B0 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <0.50 1.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 49558 38.80 458.78
MW-7 01/24/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 0.89 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 495.58 26.75 468.83
MW-7 04/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 4.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.58 27.31 468.27
MW-7 Q7/17/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 3.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.58 30.02 465.56
MW-7 11/13/2003 72 <0.50 0.62 0.57 3.2 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 495.58 33.85 461.73
NW.-7 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.0 0.85 NA NA NA NA 495.58 27.13 468.45
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE | ETBE | TAME | TBA TOC Water | Elevation

{ug/L) (ug/L) fug/L) (ugfL) {ug/L) (ugfL) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) fugh | (MSL) {ft) (MSL)

Il

MW-8 09/18/2001 NA <Q.850 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 NA NA NA

MwW-8 07/09/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 484.80 34.46 460.44
MW-8 10/25/2002 140 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.2 3.3 <2.0 <2.0 <50 424.90 36.98 457.92
MW-8 01/24/2003 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <50 484.80 27.35 467 .55
MW-8 04/17/2003 <50 <0.80 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.67 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 494.90 27.44 467.46
MV-8 07/17/2003 <80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 484.90 32.29 482.61
MW-8 11/13/2003 260 1.5 2.3 2.9 18 1.4 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <5.0 484.90 33.08 461.82
MW-8 01/13/2004 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.92 NA NA NA NA 494.90 26.18 468.72

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline by EPA Method 8260B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-buty! ether

DIPE = Diisopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl-t-butyl ether

TAME = Tert-amy| methy| ether

TBA = Tert-Butanol

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Page 2



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
318 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, CA

MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8260 DIPE ETBE | TAME TBA TOC Water | Elevation

(ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/l) {ug/L) ug/l (ugil) {ugfi) {ugfl) {ugfl) {ug/l) {MSL) {ft.) {MSL)

Notes:
Survey data provided by KHM Environmental Management, Inc.
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STL Submission#: 2004-01-0422

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. January 29, 2004

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#. 04113-JP1
Project: 97464709
Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 01/15/2004 16:58

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
02/29/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (825) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

-

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



S TI Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1630 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Lab#
MW-5 01/13/2004 09:20 Water 1
MW-6 01/13/2004 09:50 Water 2
MW-7 01/13/2004 10:30 Water 3
MW-8 01/13/2004 11:10 Water 4

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0112712004 16:56

STL San Francisco * 122¢ Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part o Sevem Trani Plc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 24986 Page 10f 8



S T'[ Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermare

Prep(s): 50308

: 'Sample ED ‘MW-5

Sampled O1I13l2004_09 20 s
Matrix: - « Water '

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114.7 76-130 |% 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Toluene-d8 102.0 78-115  |% ~1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:04
Seveirn Trent Laboratories, inc. 01/27/2004 16:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8



S TI Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermaore

Prep(sy. 50308 Test(s): . - 82608 s
Sample ID; MW-6 ¢ IR T LabiD: - 2004-01-0422-2

0113/200408:50 7 . Exiracted: . 1/24/200411:59

Water T 7 QC Batch#: 2004/01/24-01.69

Sampled:

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ua/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 01/24/2004 11:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.2 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:59
Toluene-d8 104.7 78-115 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 11:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 8




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phaone: (408} 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/16/2004 16:58
897464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave,, Livermore

| Prep(s) 50308 . O Testsy  860B .

Sampl_é"ED': MW-7 o _.Lab D: 2004_01_0 A 22_ 3

" Sampled:  01/13/2004 10:30 " Extracted: 1/24/2(

0 Matrix: * Water | ' 'QC Batch#: 2004/01/

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ) 01/24/2004 12:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 085 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18
Surrogate(s}

1,2-Dichloroethaneg-d4 114.3 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18
Toluene-da , 103.0 78-115 |% 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Severn Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of 8




SEVER N S' I 'i Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

. Prep(s): 5030B % i ' Test(s) 82608 1 .-
7 Sample ID: MW-s o e . LabID: £2004-01- 0422' 4
. Sampled: 011312004 11: 10 ©Extracted: 112412004 12:36

Matic  Water - QC Batchi: 2004/01/24-01.69

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugilL 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.92 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12;36
Surroqate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 113.9 76-130 % 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36
Toluene-d8 101.3 78115  |% 1.00 | 01/24/2004 12:36

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 8



S TI Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermare

Batch QC Report . '

: Test(s) 82608
Qe Batch # 2004!01[24-01 69

Date Extracted: 01/24/2004 09:39

Prep(s): ‘50308 o
‘Method Blank - : w0 -Water
“MB: 2004/01!24 01 69-039 B

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/24/2004 09:39
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105.2 76-130 % 01/24/2004 09:39

Toluene-d8 100.4 78-115 % 01/24/2004 09:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56 -
STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevesn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 6 of 8



S T I Submission #: 2004-01-0422

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermore

Batch QC Report

. Prep(s): 50308 Test(s)8260B

" Laboratory Control Spike Water QG Batch # 2004/01/24-01.69

LCS  2004/01/24-01.69-012 © - Extracted: 01/24/2004
- LCSD © - 2004/01/24-01.69-031 .- . .. Extracted: 01/24/2004 =~
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 23.9 215 25.0 95.6 86.0 |10.6] 69-129] 20
| Toluene 23.8 211 25.0 95.2 844 12.0] 70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.7 220 250 106.8 |88.0 |19.3| 65-165) 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 557 540 500 111.4 [108.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 500 508 500 100.0 |t018 78-115

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apart of Severn Tren! Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 8



SEVERN Sl i 'i Submission #: 2004-01-0422

"TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn_: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 04113-JP1 Received: 01/15/2004 16:58
97464709

Site: 318 S. Livermore Ave., Livermare

" Batch QC Report™ -

. Test(s): 82608

Matrix Spike ( MS /MSD) -

QC Batch # ébmﬁbuzﬁm 69,

Wa er i
MW-5 ">> MS L ilabiDr 2004-01-0422 - 001
CMS: . 2004/01/24-01.69-022 Extracted: 01/24/2004 ‘Analyzed: ' 12412004 11:22
= S o : :-j'DiIu_ti_cm: S 1.00
. MSD:  2004/01/24-01.69-041 “* © " Extracted: 01/24/2004 '  Analyzed:’ ..  01/24/2004 11:41
Compound Canc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/L [ MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 216 22.3 ND 250 8584 |832 |32 69-129 20
Toluene 223 225 ND 250 882 |90.0 |09 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 240 263 ND 250 960 |101.2 |53 65-165 20
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 525 544 500 105.0 11088 76-130
Toluena-d8 508 503 500 101.7 | 100.5 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 01/27/2004 16:56

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 8
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l WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST page | ot |
l Client 9% 46L{7‘°7 Date ’/f.,?:'/d‘f'
Site Address 3/8 S, Livermee Adve, LVirmore
l Job Number O 5113 -4P] Technician M. f}qu
Other Actl Weli Mot

l VE}" é’:ﬁ::&ig ) Wats:ﬂ?:iled Cﬂf’:it:;i‘s Cap Locl :;kan * rns:act:d Repalr Order

Well ID Actlon Required Wellbox | Cleaned | "ePlased [ Replaced (E:E::)n (::ml}n Submitied
l Mmw-5 X

Mw-b X
. M~ X
. mw ~b X
l NOTES:
I BLAIME TECH SERVICES, T, sAM IO5E SACRAMEMTO LOS ANGELES SAlN OIEGO wiwy. biainslatl.com



Y e ™

WELL GAUGING DATA

€ ~

27461430 7
Project# 04 0/43 - OP| Date 1 /13 /o Client  F7rSFO6+33- )¢
7 7
Site B8 5. Livemore A, Lf\iﬂr‘wwrz
Thickuess | Voloma ol
Well Depthi to af Tmmiscibles ) Surveyy
Size Sheen/ | Ulmmiseible | Iunniscible | Removed |Depth te water| Depth to well | Point; TOB
Well ID {in.) Qdor | Liquid (&) | Liguid () {ml} {f.) Linttom (f.) or TGC
mw-5 | X359 | 5520 | 7°¢
mw-0 | o 29.1b | 53.50
Mwu'-f— Q 2?‘-'3 57. 20
aw-t | R AG1E | 543 ¥
| # - vngler prce‘ﬁwrr - g, {D mpm '}?j‘lujc —CW s}nbm‘z 18}
._‘\L
F

Biaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Iﬂve., S8an Jose, CA 841412 (408) 57305585




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET "

BTS# ©0Y01/3 -Qp] Site: 774 GHFoT
Sampler: /VI, Pb,.,ck Date: /;3 /051

7
WellID.: Mw-5

Well Diameter: @ 3

4 o6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 55 -2 0

Depth to Water (DTW):

Abe.59

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: L) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSi HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columa x 0.20) + DTW]: 3% 5/

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterma Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

@ositve Adr Displacement

Extraction Pump.

Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
T YR Wi T
» 0.0 4" 0.65
v D (Gals)X 3 - 13- S Gas > 0.16 & 14T
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other rodius™™ .163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH {mS or ;@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
7
o6 |57 |6 /(o022 Ztooo G Y
86727 $9.9 | }.F /Oo%0 TElopp /3.5 f7
R J
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /% -5

Sampling Date: /13 /pq. Sampling Time: £930»
f f

Depth to Water: &5-& 8

Sample ILD.: MW -5

Laboratory: @ Other,

Analyzed for: (TFH-G ¥BTEX JMTBE TPH-D

Other; CDK\/ :5

EB ID. (if applicable): @ e Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPB-G BTEX MTRE TPH-D Other

D.O.{if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.RP. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mV] Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 040173 -3p| Site: 77464 FoT
Sampler: 4. pqroh Date: _1/13 /o4
! T 4
WellLD: mw -0 Well Diameter: (2D 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 5% .50 Depth to Water (DTW): 2F.(
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: v D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW witl: 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; 53343
Purge Methed: Bailer Waterra | Sampling Method:
"Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Casitive Air Displacemeni™) Extraction Pump Extraction Part
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
) Other:
I 4 ‘
" 0,004 " Q.65
) '*l . L (Gals) X ) _ {; N Gals. L 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulsted Volume ¥ 637 Other radius” ¥ 0,163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 01'@ (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
o734 |52.) |6+ | 9'9 | »/eev “ olowely, bivun
0939 |5%.F|8.0| 972 Viooo 4 7
0744 |G0-2|33F| F&1 | 2800 r3 Loy
!
Did well dewater? — Yes Gallons actually evacuated: /.3
Sampling Date: / /,3 /94 Sampling Time: ©%5© Depth to Water: 7. 04
7 1
SamplelLD.: MW (o Laboratory: (STL) Other
Analyzed for: (TPR.G IBTEX IMTBE TrHD  Other: Ky S
3 2 . . .
EB L.D. (if applicable): @ Tine Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: me;
ORP.(ifreq'd): FPre-puge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
l BTS # 0OY01/3 -p) | Site: 7Y eyFoT
I Sampler: 41, p.,,rok Date: ¢ / Iz / o4
! RIS
Well ID.: mw~F o (Well D1amete1 O3 4 6 8
l Total Well Depth (TD): 5/. Rp ' Depth to Water (DTW): 2%.1Z
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
l Referenced to: GVC D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vs1 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: =l. ? ‘}l
' Purpe Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Methaod:
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic Disposable Bailer
(Positive Air Displacemend Extraction Pump : Extraction Port
l Electric Submersible Other : Dedicated Tubing
Other:
el Diamctee_Sililer ell Biunsior— Ml
™ RIL| 065
l 2% (Gusyx_ 3 - 41 cas ¥ 0.1 - haz
{ Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume 3 037 Other mdius”* 0.163
l Conl. Turbidity
Time Temp{"F) | pH (mS or 1@ ~ (NTUs) (Gals. Removed Observations
J Lz |5%F Pl | ASe 7 /oo ¥ 5ty , browm
133 |57Y | F6| s2zy | /oo % I
B /228 |@os|3s]| /axd | 2wee | J/g I
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: /s
l Sampling Date: //;3/p4 Sampling Time: 43 o Depth to Water: /. 4
7
I SampleID.: 41w -1 Laboratory: @"I-‘I.) Other
Analyzed for: (TPIEG JBTEX JMIBE TPH-D Other (xS
J [EBLD.Grapplicable): @ e Duplicate 1D, Gf applicable):
Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
' D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: B/
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mv
I Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 040113 ~Jp) Site: 77464 70T
Sampler: 4, pqrth Date: 1/, /04
I ! Fi
WelllD.: mMw -3 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 5/./5 Depth to Water (DTW): R6. r¥
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:  3/-17F
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Pesitive AT Uisplacements Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersibic Other Pedicated Tubing
Other:
el Wl —
" 0.1 4" 0.63
37 (casyx _ S = I Tt s " 0.1 6" 7
1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes ___ Calculated Volume 3 n.37 il modius™ * 0.163
Cond. Tuorbidity
Time Temp ("F) | pH (mS or@ {(NTUs) {(ials. Removed . Obgervations
/053 go.0 | 12| [130e /oo =f b""’“*\,\/‘v—vd/ﬁa
/[65% é// +.0 | /663 /oo o -4 /1 E
J/p 3 eh-s |Fa | Lfody VRow /R clowst,
/
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁo? : Gallons actually evacuated: /&
Sampling Date: /3 /p¢f  Sampling Time: J10 Depth to Water: #%./5
T ' .’
SampleID.: A{W — & Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: (TG YBTEXDMIBE TPH.D Other O%y'S
() . . .
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @ Time Daplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, Post-purge: ey
O.R.P.{ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {800) 545-7558




